

No.

---

---

**In The Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

---

Haseeb Malik,

*Petitioner,*

v.

United States of America,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

---

---

RENE L. VALLADARES  
Federal Public Defender  
\*Kate Berry  
\*Cristen C. Thayer  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 100  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
(702) 388-6577  
[Kate\\_Berry@fd.org](mailto:Kate_Berry@fd.org)  
[Cristen\\_Thayer@fd.org](mailto:Cristen_Thayer@fd.org)  
\*Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: February 11, 2021

## Table of Contents

Question Presented for Review .....	ii
List of Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Petition for Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
I. The district court suppressed evidence obtained after police searched based on the faint hint of marijuana in a state that legalized recreational marijuana use.....	5
II. The Ninth Circuit reversed, applying the pre-recreational marijuana legalization reasoning that the faint smell of marijuana establishes probable cause to search. .....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	9
I. Marijuana legalization has nationally expanded and federal courts in states with recreational marijuana need guidance on the constitutional implications of its legalization. ....	9
II. State court have begun to provide possible frameworks for addressing this burgeoning issue. ....	13
III. This case provides an apt vehicle for addressing the impact of marijuana's legalization on the Fourth Amendment. ....	16
Conclusion .....	19
Appendix	

## Table of Authorities

### United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1
-----------------------------	---

### Federal Cases

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160, (1949) .....	ii
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	ii
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 1050 (2013) .....	ii
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Eymann</i> , 962 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 772 F. App'x 565 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 469 U.S. 478 (1985) .....	10
<i>United States v. Kerr</i> , 876 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>United States v. Malik</i> , 963 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 811 F. App'x 396 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Paige</i> , 870 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	10

<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
789 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Snyder,</i>	
793 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Struckman,</i>	
603 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ward,</i>	
722 F. App'x 953 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	10-11
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.C.C. § 922 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
<b>Federal Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 13.3 .....	1
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>People v. Cox,</i>	
401 P.3d 509 (Colo. 2017) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>People v. Waxler,</i>	
168 Cal. Rptr. 3d 822 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014) .....	11
<i>People v. Zuniga,</i>	
372 P.3d 1052 (Colo. 2016) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>Robinson v. State,</i>	
152 A.3d 661 (Md. 2017) .....	11
<i>State v. K.C.-S.,</i>	
192 Wash. App. 1018 (2016) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Ortega,</i>	
749 N.W.2d 851 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008) .....	11
<i>State v. Smalley,</i>	
225 P.3d 844 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	11

## **State Statutes**

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.1 .....	12
Nevada Revised Statute § 453D.020 .....	2
Nevada Revised Statute § 453D.110 .....	2
Nevada Revised Statute § 453D.400 .....	3
Nevada Revised Statute. § 453D.100 .....	3
